

Case No. 18-55367

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

HOMEAWAY.COM, INC. AND AIRBNB, INC., *Plaintiffs-Appellants*,

v.

CITY OF SANTA MONICA, *Defendant-Appellee*,

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California,
Nos. 2:16-cv-06641-ODW (AFM), 2:16-cv-06645 ODW (AFM)**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INTERNET ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP

Ian C. Ballon (CA SBN 141819)

Lori Chang (CA SBN 228142)

1840 Century Park East, Suite 1900

Los Angeles, CA 90067

Telephone: 310-586-7700

Facsimile: 310-586-7800

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

INTERNET ASSOCIATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	2
A. Identity and Interests of Amicus Curiae.....	2
B. This Amicus Curiae Brief is Relevant to and Will Assist This Court’s En Banc Determination	2
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
II. ARGUMENT	7
A. The Panel Decision Creates an Intra-Circuit Split with This Court’s Prior Decisions Broadly Construing the CDA.....	7
B. The Panel Decision Contravenes Statutory Language, Legislative History, and Decisions From Other Circuits, Thus Thwarting The Development Of E-Commerce.....	15
III. CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Federal Cases**

<i>Barnes v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009)	6, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)	11, 12, 14, 15
<i>Bennett v. Google, LLC</i> , 882 F.3d 1163 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Caraccioli v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 700 F. App'x 588 (9th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash.com. Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003)	4, 5
<i>Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC</i> , 817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Doe No. 14 v. Internet Brands, Inc.</i> , 767 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2014)	4
<i>Doe No. 14 v. Internet Brands, Inc.</i> , 824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016)	3, 4, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 14
<i>Doe v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 555 U.S. 1031 (2008)	13
<i>Fair Housing Council v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)	4, 5, 8, 11, 12, 18
<i>Fields v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 1116 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	9, 12, 14
<i>Godard v. Google, Inc.</i> , No. C 08-2738 (PVT), 2008 WL 5245490 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	13
<i>Green v. America Online (AOL)</i> , 318 F.3d 465 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 877 (2003)	14
<i>HomeAway.com, Inc. v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 918 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2019)	2, 5, 7, 8, 10, 11, 15, 17
<i>Jones v. Dirty World Entm't Recordings, LLC</i> , 755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014)	15, 16

Kimzey v. Yelp! Inc.,
836 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 2016)3, 4, 5, 13

La Park La Brea A LLC v. Airbnb, Inc.,
285 F. Supp. 3d 1097 (C.D. Cal. 2017)13

Perfect 10, Inc. v. CCBill LLC,
488 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 522 U.S. 1062 (2007)4, 5, 8, 17

Ricci v. Teamsters Union Local 456,
781 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 2015)13

Universal Communication Systems, Inc. v. Lycos, Inc.,
478 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2007).....13

Zango, Inc. v. Kaspersky Lab, Inc.,
568 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2009)17

Zeran v. Am. Online,
129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)11, 13, 15

State Cases

Gentry v. eBay, Inc.,
121 Cal. Rptr. 2d 703 (Ct. App. 2002)13

Hill v. StubHub, Inc.,
727 SE 2d 550 (N.C. Ct. App. 2012).....13

Schneider v. Amazon.com,
31 P.3d 37 (Wash. App. 2001)13

Federal Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 2302, 8, 9, 18

47 U.S.C. § 230(a)14

47 U.S.C. § 230(b)14, 17

47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).....3, 8

47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(3).....3, 8, 11

47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(4).....9

Other Authorities

Devin Wenig, *The Sharing Economy Pays it Forward* (Mar. 24, 2016), available at <https://www.ebayinc.com/stories/news/the-sharing-economy-pays-it-forward/>16

Kevin Wright, *Along for the ride: Tracking the sharing economy’s impact on GDP*, Ten Magazine, The Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City (November 15, 2017) available at <https://www.kansascityfed.org/publications/ten/articles/2017/fall/ri-desharing>16

Ninth Circuit Chunks Another Section 230 Ruling—HomeAway v. Santa Monica (Catch-up Post), TECHNOLOGY & MARKETING LAW BLOG (May 1, 2019) available at <https://blog.ericgoldman.org/archives/2019/05/ninth-circuit-chunks-another-section-230-ruling-homeaway-v-santa-monica-catch-up-post.htm>9, 16

Organization for Economic Co-operation and Development, *The Economic and Social Role of Internet Intermediaries*, 40 (2010), available at <http://www.oecd.org/dataoecd/49/4/44949023.pdf>.....16
